
Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting and receive information about it.  
North Tyneside Council wants to make it easier for you to get hold of the information you need.  
We are able to provide our documents in alternative formats including Braille, audiotape, large 
print and alternative languages.

Finance Sub Committee

Date Not Specified

Tuesday, 30 July 2019 4.02 - Quadrant, The Silverlink North, Cobalt Business Park, 
North Tyneside, NE27 0BY commencing at 6.00 pm.

Agenda
Item

Page

1.  Apologies for Absence

To receive apologies for absence from the meeting.

2.  Appointment of Substitute Members

To receive a report on the appointment of Substitute Members.

3.  Declarations of Interest and Notification of any Dispensations 
Granted

You are invited to declare any registerable and/or non-registerable 
interests in matters appearing on the agenda, and the nature of that 
interest.

You are also invited to disclose any dispensation in relation to any 
registerable interests that have been granted to you in respect of any 
matters appearing on the agenda.

You are also requested to complete the Declarations of Interests card 
available at the meeting and return it to the Democratic Services Officer 
before leaving the meeting.

4.  Minutes

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 12 March 2019.

1 - 4

5.  Welfare Reform - Financial update

To receive an update on the three schemes that were implemented or 
revised as a consequence of on-going welfare reform. 

5 - 10

6.  2018/19 Provisional Finance Outturn Report 11 - 90

Public Document Pack



Agenda
Item

Page

To examine the Councils Provisional Outturn report for the General 
Fund, Schools Finance, Housing Revenue Account, the financial and 
delivery aspects of the Investment Plan and the delivery of the Treasury 
Management Strategy for the financial year 2018/19. 

(This report was considered by the Cabinet at its meeting on 28 May 
2019) 

7.  2018/19 Financial Management Report to 31 May 2019

To receive budget monitoring report for the current financial year which 
reflects the forecast financial position as at 31 May 2019. 

(This report will be considered by the Cabinet at its meeting on 29 July 
2019) 

91 - 
154

8.  Exclusion Resolution

The Sub-Committee is requested to pass the following resolution: 

Resolved that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended) and having applied a public interest test as defined 
in Part 2 of Schedule 12A of the Act, the press and public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 

9.  Business and Technical Partnerships Risks

To consider the attached report which details the risks rated as red 
contained within the Strategic and Operational Risk Registers of the 
Business and Technical Partnerships with ENGIE and Capita.

155 - 
170

Circulation overleaf …



Members of the Finance Sub Committee

Councillor Debbie Cox (Deputy Chair) Councillor Naomi Craven
Councillor Anthony McMullen (Chair) Councillor John O'Shea
Councillor John Stirling Councillor Judith Wallace
Councillor Paul Richardson



This page is intentionally left blank



Finance Sub-Committee

12 March 2019

Present: Councillor A McMullen (Chair) 
Councillors D Cox, N Craven, P Mason, 
J Stirling and M Thirlaway.

F29/03/19 Apologies

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J Wallace.

F30/03/19 Substitute Members

Pursuant to the Council’s constitution the appointment of the following substitute Member 
was reported: - Councillor P Mason for Councillor J Wallace.

F31/03/19 Declarations of Interest and Dispensations

There were no declarations of interest or dispensations reported.

F32/03/19 Minutes

Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2019 be confirmed and 
signed by the Chair.

F33/03/19 Welfare Reform – Financial update

The Sub-committee considered the quarterly report that provided an update on the three 
schemes that were implemented or revised as a consequence of on-gong welfare reform. 
It also provided was an update on the Full Services Universal Credit that was implemented 
in North Tyneside on 2 May 2018. 

Discretionary Housing Payment Fund – (DHP) 

The Discretionary Housing Payment Fund provided by the Department of Work and 
Pensions supports people in financial need who have a shortfall in their rent and housing 
benefit (or Universal Credit including the housing element). 

There was continued work with the Citizens Advice who have created a specific team that 
supports clients who have debt and/or arrears. This has enabled the streamlining of the 
work needed so applications are dealt with quicker. 

The Sub-committee was reminded that the DHP policy was reviewed on an annual basis 
that ensure s payments were directed to those in most need. The report provided the 
current financial position and a breakdown of the fund, which detailed an unallocated 
funding at an amount £21,627 at the time of publishing the report. The Sub-committee was 
updated £2,000 was unallocated at the date of the meeting. The Sub-committee was 
reminded that any unallocated funds were returned to the Department of Work and 
Pensions (DWP). 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Finance Sub-Committee

12 March 2019

The Sub-committee was informed and reassured that analysis of the DHP paid had showed 
that the tenure type for 97 claimants could not be identified and work was on-going with the 
Benefits Services to ensure tenure status was recorded.

The Sub-committee was informed that notification that £449,390 grant would be provided 
for 2019/20, this was a reduction of approximately £80,000. 

Local Council Tax Support Scheme 

The number of claimants to the scheme had continued to reduce and at the end of January 
2019 the number of claimants were 17,816, which were split between 9,785 working age 
and 8,031 pensionable age claimants. 

Due to some changes to support such as the removal of empty property discounts had 
made collection more difficult, however it was still expected that the long term collection 
rate would be 98.5%. 

Local Welfare Provision 

For the period 1 April 2018 – 28 February 2019 there had been 1,436 applications for Local 
Welfare Support. There had been 756 crisis applications eligible for further practical 
support (53%) and included applicant receiving food, utility support, baby items/food, 
household items or clothing.

The spend for the period 1 April 2019 to 28 February 2019 in respect to immediate practical 
support amounted to £9,293.86, this was in addition to the annual grant to the Food Bank 
£26,500 grant. 

It was questioned the level of grant to the Food Bank for 2019/20 and requested that 
Members be informed of the new level once known.

A Member questioned the remaining amount of Local Welfare Provision funding available.
Officers stated that this information would be circulated to the Members. 

Universal Credit 

Universal Credit (UC) replaced 5 state benefits and the rollout of the Full Service UC in 
North Tyneside took place on 2 May 2018. 

There were 6,432 claimants on UC and of these 2,994 were required to look for work.

DWP funding was available to support claimants and supported in two ways through 
Assisted Digital Support (ADS) and Personal Budgeting Support (PBS). The report detailed 
that the actual number of claimants requiring support exceeded the DWP estimate and it 
was stated that North Tyneside was the second highest in the country having to provide 
support.  

It was stated that ADS funding would be paid directly to the Citizens Advise Bureau from 
2019/20 and it was questioned if the funding of £28,270 for ADS was fixed. It was stated 
that it was the expectation that number of claimants would reduce and that the ADS funding 
would therefore reduce.

Page 2



Finance Sub-Committee

12 March 2019

The impact of the Full Service UC had seen 1,906 housing tenants on UC with 80.1% in 
arrears. It was also stated that the average arrears for those on UC was £751.39 compared 
to £317.98 not in receipt of UC.

AGREED that (1) the Welfare Reform – Financial update be noted; (2) information be 
circulated to Members to the level of grant to the Food Bank for 2019/20.

F34/03/19 Exclusion Resolution 

Resolved that under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) 
and having applied a public interest test as defined in Part 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act.

F35/03/19 Business and Technical Partnership Risks 

The Sub-committee considered the report that set out the latest monitoring update on risks 
which were rated high within the Strategic and Operational Risk Registers of the Business 
and Technical Partnerships with Engie and Capita. 

It was informed that the Business Partnership had two new risks detailed that were in 
relation to possible impact if the Brexit and would be monitored.

A Member raised concerns with Risk 026 ICT Non Changes to Applications and asked to 
the nature of incidents that had occurred since the last review. 

AGREED that Business and Technical Partnership Risks report noted 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Meeting:   Finance Sub-Committee

Date:   30 July 2019

Title: Welfare Reform - Financial update on
 Discretionary Housing Payments Fund
 Local Council Tax Support Scheme
 Local Welfare Provision Scheme
 Universal Credit  

Authors:  Andy Scott, Tracy Hunter 

Service:   Finance Service

Tel: 0191 643 7150
                643 7228

Wards affected: All

1.        Purpose of the Report

1.1 This report provides a further update on the three schemes that were implemented or 
revised in April 2013 as a consequence of on-going welfare reform. The three 
schemes are:

 Discretionary Housing Payment Fund, 
 Local Council Tax Support Scheme, and 
 Local Welfare Provision Scheme.

 
1.2      In addition the current position on Full Service Universal Credit is also provided.  

   2.       Recommendations  

   2.1     Finance Sub Committee are asked to note the content of this report.

   3.       Detail
         
             Discretionary Housing Payment Fund

  3.1      The Discretionary Housing Payment (DHP) fund is administered by Local Authorities 
on behalf of the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) and provides much 
needed support to people in financial difficulties who have a shortfall between their 
rent and Housing Benefit (or Universal Credit  including the housing element). It can 
also help towards moving costs to more affordable accommodation, including rent in 
advance and deposits. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 3.2     We work closely with the Citizens Advice and refer claimants to them where we feel 
they may benefit from budgeting and debt advice. This is working well and customers 
are engaging with support offered at the onset of a claim, it is hoped that if issues are 
dealt with at any earlier stage the need for DHP support may diminish as their 
financial circumstances improve.   

3.3      We work closely with other parts of the council including our tenancy sustainment 
officers, housing advice team as well as other housing providers and the Community 
and Voluntary Sector. This ensures that those in most need are identified quickly and 
helped to claim as soon as possible. 

3.4      DHP is temporary support but it can provide essential support just at the right time, 
providing residents the breathing space and the support that is needed to improve a 
very difficult situation. To share some examples and give some context to how the 
fund has helped individuals a brief overview of two recent cases is provided below.

 A young woman was referred for a DHP by the homeless advice team; she had 
been suffering from domestic violence and needed help to fund the deposit and 
advance rent so she could move to a safe home away from her partner. DHP 
was granted and both the deposit and advance was funded from DHP. This 
gave the claimant peace of mind knowing she could move quickly.

 An ex serviceman had accumulated significant arrears due to the ‘Bedroom 
Tax’. He was suffering with very poor mental health after leaving the army with 
Post Traumatic Stress Disorder and was on the verge of losing his home.  The 
tenancy sustainment officer completed a DHP form and we were able to back 
date the claim and clear most of his arrears. This allowed the claimant to look 
for a more affordable home. 

3.5      The DHP policy is reviewed on an annual basis by the Mayor’s Task Group for 
Welfare Reform. It is made up of officers, Member representation, officers from the 
MP office, Union, and a number of our Community and Voluntary Sector partners. By 
consulting with this group it ensures that DHP continues to be directed to those in 
most need and stakeholder involvement ensures the policy provides a wider view of 
the criteria for entitlement.   

DHP financial for the financial year  2018/19 

3.6     In 2018/19 we were allocated £529, 964 and the Authority did not return any funding 
as the whole grant was spent. Paragraphs 3.7 onwards give a breakdown in claims:

3.7    Claims 
  816 claimants received support (74%)
  290 claimants made an unsuccessful claim (26%) 

3.8    The reason for awards 
  8 claimants have custody of children 
 41 claimants are living in adapted property 

Page 6



 The remaining claimants receive a DHP because they advised that they are 
seeking employment, need short term help whilst they look for alternative 
accommodation or for other reasons 

3.9   Of those paid a Discretionary Housing Payment:
 386 are council tenants (47%)
 249 are privately rented tenants (31%)
 181 are UC claimants where no tenure type is captured so could be either 

private or council (22%)  

3.10    Requested reviews 
 Since April 2018 until the end of the financial year there were 32 reviews 

carried out with 16 changed in favour of the customer. 

DHP financial for the financial year  2019/20

3.11   For 2019/20 we have been allocated £449,390; this is around £80,000 less than we 
received for the financial year 2018/19 and does present some challenges. The 
reduction of £80,000 means funding will have to be limited to shorter periods of time 
or less amounts paid to individuals.  Table 1 shows the fund to date.

Table 1 – DHP Spend to date 

Amount of grant 
Original Fund - DWP funding only £449,390
Total Spend and committed £280,127
Funding unallocated £169,263

3.12   Assessed Claims 
 464 claimants made a successful claim (86%)
 73 claimants made an unsuccessful claim (14%) 

3.13  The reason for awards 
 2  claimants have custody of children 
 28 claimants are living in adapted property 
 The remaining claimants receive a DHP because they advised that they are 

seeking employment, need short term help whilst they look for alternative 
accommodation or for other reasons 

3.14   Of those paid a Discretionary Housing Payment:
  256 are council tenants (55%)
  208 are privately rented tenants (45%)

3.15    Requested reviews 

Page 7



 Since April 2019 there have been 14 reviews carried out with 9 changed in 
favour of the customer. 

          

 Local Council Tax Support Scheme    
          

3.16   The Council Tax Support Scheme is a means tested support which helps those on low 
income pay their Council Tax.  The maximum amount of support provided for working 
age claimants for the financial year 2019/2020 is 85% of the claimants Council Tax 
liability.  Pensionable age claimants continue to receive up to 100% support.  

3.17    The number of claimants to the scheme has reduced again and as at the end of June 
2019 the number of claimants to the scheme was 17,523 split between 9,481 working 
age and 8,042 pensionable age claimants.

3.18    As at end of June 2019 the amount of Council Tax Support awarded since 1 April 
2019 is £14,582,442.

3.19    The small changes to support over the years along with the removal of empty 
property discounts and the increases in Council Tax is making the in year collection 
more challenging but we do however expect the long term collection rate to be 
unaffected at 98.5%.  Residents who have difficulty in paying, are supported through 
flexible payment arrangements and access to debt advice and budget management 
where required. 

3.20    We continue to fund Citizens Advice to provide outreach sessions in community 
venues and this ensures residents have easy access to advice on debt and benefit 
entitlements. Appointments for these are easily made through Customer Services and 
libraries and there is good take-up of these sessions. Citizens Advice also provide a 
telephone advice line for those who do not want or need face to face advice, and 
additional email contact is also provided. 

Local Welfare Provision

           Statistics for the period 1st April 2019 to 30th June 2019

3.21    There have been 439 applications for Local Welfare Support.      
 
3.22    All 439 applications received a full screening. Further advice and information 

including signposting to our partner organisations was offered where this was 
appropriate.   

 
3.23   There were 214 crisis applications eligible for further practical support (49%). This 

included applicants receiving food, utility support, baby items or baby food, essential 
household items, or clothing. 

 
           3.24   Spend for the period in respect of immediate practical support amounted to £2,311.  

This is in addition to the annual grant to the Food Bank of £26,500 which was paid 
again this year.  

Page 8



3.25   There is still funding with North East First Credit U
[...]
ng group continues to meet on a monthly basis, and as more 

organisations  join the group we are able to develop solutions to local problems and 
work better together by sharing our skills and knowledge across the wider group. 

3.30    Since April 2019 Citizens Advice have been contracted direct by the Department for 
Work and Pensions to deliver the Help to Claim Service. This provides a holistic 
approach to supporting claimants from the  very beginning, first in assessing whether 
UC is the right benefit for the claimant, then helping with the claim,  then finally 
providing help with budgeting.

Page 9



3.31 The Help to Claim Service replaces the previous support for UC claimants under the 
Assisted Digital Support which was managed by the Education to Employment team 
and Personal Budgeting Support managed by Citizens Advice. Both of these offers 
had been successful and it was disappointing that DWP took the approach to contract 
this support to Citizens Advice. We still have a very close working relationship with 
Citizens Advice and we ensure that residents are signposted quickly to the help they 
need.

3.32    Since Full Service UC was rolled out in North Tyneside in May 2018 we have seen a 
reduction of 3,734 in the number of working age residents claiming Housing Benefit. 
This represents a 34% reduction in working age caseload.

3.33    The impact of Full Service UC continues to be felt by our Housing department and 
they now have 2,527 tenants on Universal Credit as at 15th July 2019. 1,912 (75.66%) 
of these are in arrears although it is worth noting that 71.27% of those on Universal 
Credit were already in arrears when they moved onto UC.  The average arrears for 
those on UC is £778.90 compared to an average arrears of £427.84 for all tenants.  

   
4. Background Information 

The following background documents have been used in the compilation of this report 
and are available from:- 

 Housing Benefit  Circular S1/2019 – Details of the govern
[...]
ank



North Tyneside Council
Report to Cabinet 
29 July 2019

Portfolios: Elected Mayor

Finance and Resources

Cabinet Member: Norma Redfearn

Councillor Ray 
Glindon

Report from: Finance 

Responsible Officer: Janice Gillespie, Head of Resources
 

Tel: 643 5701

Wards affected: All

PART 1

1.1 Executive Summary:

This report is the first monitoring report to Cabinet on the 2019/20 financial position.  
The report brings together financial and performance information with the intention of 
explaining the current financial position in the context of the policy priorities in the Our 
North Tyneside Plan.  It provides the first indication of the potential revenue and 
capital position of the Authority at 31 March 2020. 

The report explains where the Authority continues to manage financial pressures.  Like 
most local authorities, North Tyneside Council continues to face significant financial 
pressures.  These were reported in the 2018/19 Outturn Report and continue to 
manifest in 2019/20. 

In considering the financial outlook for 2019/20, Services have considered the financial 
pressures they will face in 2019/20 and how they will mitigate these.  The initial 
forecast for the year being a projection of a residual gap of £5.263m. 

At this stage in the financial year, Cabinet will understand that there are still aspects of 
the £10.533m 2019/20 savings programme to be met to deliver the General Fund 
budget approved by Council on 21 February 2019.   A number of sessions have 
already been held by the Senior Leadership Team to give early consideration as to the 
actions required to manage the financial risks identified for 2019/20, including what 
additional actions can be taken in line with the Authority’s Efficiency Statement.  As a 
result, £2.800m is included within the £5.263m overall pressure outlined above, which 
represent the residual balances of the challenging cross-cutting savings targets. 

This is the first report of the financial year and necessa
[...]
eport is the first monitoring report presented to Members on the Authority’s 
2019/20 financial position.  It provides an early indication of the expected revenue 
and capital financial position of the Authority as at 31 March 2020.

The report covers:

 The forecast outturn of the Authority’s General Fund and HRA revenue budget 
including management mitigations where issues have been identified;

 The delivery of 2019/20 approved budget savings plans; and
 An update on the Capital Investment Plan, including details of variations and 

reprogramming, that is recommended for approval.

Page 94



General Fund Revenue Account: 

The budget for 2019/20 was approved by full Council at its meeting on the 21 
February 2019.  The net General Fund revenue budget was set at £155.730m.  This 
included £10.533m of savings to be achieved (£6.875m relating to 2019/20). 

The forecast overall pressure is estimated at £5.263m against an approved net budget 
of £155.730m.  This is driven mainly by Health, Education, Care & Safeguarding 
reflecting the continued pressures in Children’s Services of £3.083m and Adult 
Services of £2.528m, partly mitigated by the contingency balances that were created 
by Cabinet as part of the 2018/19 budget setting process and continue to be held 
centrally to reflect the on-going pressures in social care being felt locally and 
nationally.

Included in this projection is £2.572m of pressures in Corporate Parenting and 
Placements, £1.741m in Wellbeing and Assessment and £0.791m in Disability & 
Mental Health. The drivers for these pressures continue from 2018/19 and arise from:

 Continued growth in demand in Adult and Children’s Social Care Services;
 The timing of delivery of some aspects of the Efficiency Savings Programme to 

the extent that achievement of some savings may be at risk;
 The shared pressure with the North Tyneside Clinical Commissioning Group 

around agreeing adequate levels of contributions for clients with health needs 
and to
[...]
d that the 
changes made to the scheme for financing schools will improve financial 
governance for 2019/20 and beyond.  

5.11 Under the revised Scheme all schools that are new to deficit and require a 
Licenced Deficit Agreement in 2019/20, will be required to return to financial 
balance within a maximum timescale of 3 years.  Previously the maximum 
timescale allowed was 5 years.  Those schools that are already operating under 
a Licenced Deficit Agreement will need to produce robust financial recovery 
plans which show the school achieving an in-year balanced position within 3 
years with a view to start repaying the deficit in year 4 and subsequent years.

School
Deficit 

Approval  
2018/19

£m

Outturn
2018/19

£m
Improvement

£m

Budget Plan 
2019/20

£m

Ivy Road Primary (0.278) (0.223) 0.055 (0.357)
Marden High (0.646) (0.533) 0.113 (0.603)
Norham High (1.549) (1.462) 0.087 (2.057)
Longbenton High (1.702) (1.544) 0.158 (2.195)
Monkseaton High (3.652) (3.485) 0.167 (4.492)
Total (7.827) (7.247) 0.580 (9.704)

School
Outturn
2018/19

£m

Budget Plan 
2019/20

£m
Beacon Hill 0.301 (0.211)
Fordley Community Primary (0.033) (0.019)
Forest Hall Primary 0.000 (0.025)
Holystone Primary (0.034) (0.023)
St Aidan’s RC Primary (0.022) (0.025)
St Bartholomew’s C of E Primary (0.005) (0.033)
Total 0.207 (0.336)

Page 131



5.12 The Authority recognises that school budgets are under increasing pressure with 
rising costs relating to pay awards including the implications of the Nation Living 
Wage and North Tyneside Living Wage, pension contributions, apprenticeship 
levy and inflationary pressures on premises, equipment and materials costs.  As 
a consequence the Authority is introducing a Support and Challenge process to 
help schools to deliver excellent outcomes for pupils within available resources.

5.13 The Support and Challenge Framework is aimed at helping schools currently in 
deficit recover financial sustainability as quickly as possible but it is also inten

Minutes of the meeting


Finance Sub Committee

Tuesday, 30 July 2019

Present: Councillor A McMullen (Chair)
Councillors D Cox, N Craven, J O'Shea, J Wallace and 
P Richardson

In attendance:
Councillors 

Apologies: Councillors J Stirling

F1/19 Appointment of Substitute Members

There were no substitute members 

F2/19 Declarations of Interest and Notification of any Dispensations Granted

There were no declarations of interest or dispensations reported.

F3/19 Minutes

Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 12 March 2019 be confirmed and 
signed by the Chair.

F4/19 Welfare Reform - Financial update

The Sub-committee considered the update report on the three schemes that were 
implemented or revised in April 2013 as a consequence of on-gong welfare reform. 

Also provided was an update on the Full Services Universal Credit that was implemented in 
North Tyneside on 2 May 2018. 

Discretionary Housing Payment Fund – (DHP) 

The Discretionary Housing Payment Fund provided by the Department of Work and 
Pensions supports people in financial need who have a shortfall in their rent and housing 
benefit (or Universal Credit including the housing element).  

There was continued work with the Citizens Advice and refer claimants for budgeting nad 
debt advice which was working well and customers are engaging with support offered at the 
onset of a claim. If issues are dealt with at any earlier stage the need for DHP support may 
diminish as their financial circumstances improve.

Working with tenancy sustainment officers, housing advice team, other housing providers 
and the Community and Voluntary Sector, ensures those in most need are identified quickly 
and helped to claim as soon as possible.



Finance Sub Committee

2
Tuesday, 30 July 2019

The DHP policy is reviewed on an annual basis to ensure payments were directed to those 
in most need. 

In 2018/19 there was £529, 964 allocated and the whole grant was spent. 

Of the claims received 816 claimants received support (74%), with 290 claimants made an 
unsuccessful claim (26%).

In the financial year 2019/20 £449,390 had been allocated, which was around £80,000 less 
than we received for the financial year 2018/19.

The reduction of £80,000 means funding will have to be limited to shorter periods of time or 
less amounts paid to individuals and to date the remaining unallocated was £169,263.

Local Council Tax Support Scheme 

The number of claimants to the scheme had continued to reduce and at the end of June 
2019 the number of claimants to the scheme was 17,523 split between 9,481 working age 
and 8,042 pensionable age claimants.

As at end of June 2019 the amount of Council Tax Support awarded since 1 April 2019 was 
£14,582,442 and due to changes to support the in year collection has been more 
challenging, however, it was expected that the collection rate to be unaffected at 98.5%.  
The Committee was assured that residents who had difficulty in paying, were supported 
through flexible payment arrangements and access to debt advice and budget management 
where required. 

Funding for Citizens Advice continued to provide outreach sessions to ensure residents had 
easy access to advice on debt and benefit entitlements. 

Local Welfare Provision 

For the period 1st April 2019 to 30th June 2019, there were 439 applications for Local 
Welfare Support, with all applications received a full screening.
 
There had been 214 crisis applications eligible for further practical support (49%). This 
included applicants receiving food, utility support, baby items or baby food, essential 
household items, or clothing. 
 
Spend for the period in respect of immediate practical support amounted to £2,311, this was 
in addition to the annual grant to the Food Bank of £26,500.  

Universal Credit 

There were 8,153 claimants on UC and of these 3,992 were required to look for work.

Since April 2019 Citizens Advice have been contracted direct by the Department for Work 
and Pensions to deliver the Help to Claim Service. 



Finance Sub Committee

3
Tuesday, 30 July 2019

The Help to Claim Service replaced the previous support for UC claimants under the 
Assisted Digital Support which was managed by the Education to Employment team and 
Personal Budgeting Support managed by Citizens Advice. Although both of these offers had 
been successful and the DWP took the approach to contract this support to Citizens Advice. 

Since Full Service UC was rolled out in North Tyneside there had been a reduction of 3,734 
in the number of working age residents claiming Housing Benefit, representing a 34% 
reduction in working age caseload.

The impact of Full Service UC continued to have an effect on Housing who have 2,527 
tenants on Universal Credit as at 15th July 2019, which 1,912 (75.66%) of these were in 
arrears. It was noted however that 71.27% of those on Universal Credit were already in 
arrears when they moved onto UC.  The average arrears for those on UC was £778.90 
compared to an average arrears of £427.84 for all tenants.  

AGREED that the Welfare Reform – Financial update be noted

F5/19 2018/19 Provisional Finance Outturn Report

The Head of Resources presented the 2018/19 Provisional Finance Outturn report 
that had considered by Cabinet on 28 May 2019. It was stated that this was the first 
scheduled meeting for the report to be received and the next item on the agenda 
would provide members greater insight to the current financial position of the 
authority.

AGREED that 2018/19 Provisional Finance Outturn Report be noted

F6/19 2018/19 Financial Management Report to 31 May 2019

The Head of Resources presented the 2018/19 Provisional Financial Management Report 
to 31 May 2019 that had considered by Cabinet on 29 July 2019. 

The report was the first monitoring report for 2019/20 and the initial forecast was that a 
£5.263m projected overspend. It was brought to the Committee’s attention that there were 
still aspects of the £10.533m 2019/20 savings programme still to be met and as a result 
£2.8m is included within the £5.263m overall pressure.

The report covers:

 The forecast outturn of the Authority’s General Fund and HRA revenue budget 
including management mitigations where issues have been identified;

 The delivery of 2019/20 approved budget savings plans; and
 An update on the Capital Investment Plan, including details of variations and 

reprogramming, that is recommended for approval.

A member raised concern to schools that had continued to see their balances reducing and 
would face continued financial challenges and asked what measures were in place to 
support schools that were or forecast to be in deficit.



Finance Sub Committee

4
Tuesday, 30 July 2019

It was stated that approved changes to the Scheme for financing Schools had been made 
that would improve financial governance for 2019/20. Under the scheme schools would be 
required to return to financial balance within a maximum timescale of 3 years (previously 5 
years). 

School budgets were under pressure from rising costs relating to pay awards, pension 
contributions, apprenticeship levy and inflationary pressures on premises, equipment and 
materials.  This was in line with reduced pupil numbers in many of the schools. Work was 
underway to analyse school pupil projection against birth rate and to where parents school 
preference.

A member asked to the position of Norham High School and its continued deficit position. It 
was stated that work was continuing to look at improvements to the school performance 
following Ofsted inspection. 

A member asked about the position with Monkseaton High following its flooding issue. It 
was stated that with regards to the flooding issue an insurance claim has been submitted.

A member asked with regards to Commissioning and Asset Management forecasts to if 
there was a formalised rate charge for services staff that were engaged externally. It was 
stated that work was underway to have a standardised charges and that further information 
would be provided. 

It was raised in relation to Right to Buy trends that there was a marked difference between 
the sales assumed by self-financing and those actual RTB sales. It was stated that further 
information on Right to Buy would be provided.

AGREED that 2019/20 Financial Management Report to 31 May 2019 be noted.

F7/19 Exclusion Resolution

Resolved that under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) 
and having applied a public interest test as defined in Part 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act.

F8/19 Business and Technical Partnerships Risks

The Sub-committee considered the report that set out the latest monitoring update on risks 
which were rated high within the Strategic and Operational Risk Registers of the Business 
and Technical Partnerships with Engie and Capita. 

Members were informed of a number of direction of travel of identified risks, with associated 
reason and agreed actions.

AGREED that Business and Technical Partnership Risks report noted.


